probability of RCI implies the priority need to strengthen

the maintenance management of the MTR system and that

improving the inspection ability of the maintainer is likely

to be an effective strategy for RCI risk mitigation.

However, this study also has its limitations. First, the

qualitative model framework is not sufficiently exhaustive

to reflect the real sequence of causal relationships of RCI.

Because RCI is an unusual incident happened in MTR, the

number of cases is too small to conduct a basic causal

factor analysis. Second, the importance analysis is con-

ducted using a single event (such as rail crack), and so does

not take into account any other events. Third, sensitivity

analysis simply observes the quantitative variation of RCI

risk in terms of four causal factors, and does not consider

the economic impact of RCI or the cost of improvement.

Further studies are needed to address these deficiencies.

Despite all this, the research framework and methodology

is quite general and clearly suitable for use as a support tool

for risk management and decision-making processes in a

wide variety of applications beyond RCI.

Table 8 Sensitivity of RCI to

changes in P0 Xið Þ values
No. Code S(Xi)

-20 % -10 % 10 % 20 %

1 Des-HE 0.089 ? 21.98E-5 0.089 ? 22.28E-5 0.089 ? 22.89E-5 0.089 ? 23.18E-5

2 Mai-HE 0.080 ? 31.29E-5 0.080 - 48.98E-5 0.077 ? 90.48E-5 0.077 ? 10.20E-5

3 Man-HE 0.046 - 9.91E-5 0.046 ? 56.07E-5 0.063 - 11.95E-5 0.068 ? 54.03E-5

4 Ope-HE 0.043 ? 11.05E-5 0.043 ? 2.09E-5 0.043 - 15.82E-5 0.043 - 24.78E-5

0.042700

0.042800

0.042900

0.043000

0.043100

0.043200

-20% -10% 10% 20%

S( )

Fig. 5 Sensitivity of RCI to Ope-HE

0.077000

0.077500

0.078000

0.078500

0.079000

0.079500

0.080000

0.080500

-20% -10% 10% 20%

S(

Fig. 6 Sensitivity of RCI to Mai-HE

264 Urban Rail Transit (2015) 1(4):257–265

123

Open Access This article is distributed under the terms of the

Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License (http://crea

tivecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/), which permits unrestricted use,

distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided you give

appropriate credit to the original author(s) and the source, provide a

link to the Creative Commons license, and indicate if changes were

made.

Appendix

Computer program

N=7;

dag=zeros(N,N);

A=1;B=2;C=3;D=4;E=5;F=6;G=7;

dag(A,[C E])=1;

dag(B,[E F])=1;

dag(C,D)=1;

dag(D,[E,F])=1;

dag(E,G)=1;

dag(F,G)=1;

discrete_nodes=1:N;